507513565 09/27/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7560457

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		IP TRANSFER DEED	IP TRANSFER DEED	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
DSM IP ASSETS B.V.			07/13/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	DSM PR	OTECTIVE MATERIALS B.V.		
Street Address:	URMONE	DERBAAN 22		
City:	GELEEN			
State/Country:	NETHER	ERLANDS		
Postal Code:	6167 RD			
	•			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	83	302374		
Fax Number:	(2	02)824-3001	ccassful it will be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	2 e sent to ti	02)824-3001 he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent t		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	2) e sent to ti provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(2 be sent to ti provided; I bv	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	(2 be sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@b ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W.	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if j</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(2 be sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(2 pe sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11 W	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@b ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W.	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(2 pe sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11 W	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(2 pe sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11 W	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. VASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(2 pe sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11 W	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@b ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. VASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> . <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(2 pe sent to ti provided; i bv B/ 11 W	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuction if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@b ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. 2ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022 gnment#page1.tif	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 Source=25781_US_PCT_	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER: 	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. VASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022 gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 source=25781_US_PCT_ source=25781_US_PCT_	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER: 	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022 gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif gnment#page3.tif	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if j</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 Source=25781_US_PCT_ Source=25781_US_PCT_	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER: UMBER: DPM_Assig DPM_Assig DPM_Assig	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. VASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022 gnment#page1.tif gnment#page3.tif gnment#page4.tif	via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will busing a fax number, if j</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ATTORNE	(2 provided; i bv BA 11 W UMBER: DPM_Assig DPM_Assig DPM_Assig DPM_Assig	he e-mail address first; if that is unsut if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of wptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, dholbert@k ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 100 13TH STREET, N.W. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 007490.00044 BENJAMIN C. SPEHLMANN /Benjamin Spehlmann/ 09/27/2022 gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif gnment#page4.tif gnment#page5.tif	via US Mail.	

source=25781_US_PCT_DPM_Assignment#page8.tif
source=25781_US_PCT_DPM_Assignment#page9.tif
source=25781_US_PCT_DPM_Assignment#page10.tif

IP TRANSFER DEED

THIS IP TRANSFER DEED is made on July 13, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and between:

- KONINKLIJKE DSM N.V., a public limited liability company (*naamloze vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid*), incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, having its official seat (*statutaire zetel*) in Heerlen, with its registered office at Het Overloon 1, 6411TE Heerlen and registered with the Dutch Trade Register under number 14022069 ("DSM");
- (2) DSM IP ASSETS B.V., a private company with limited liability (besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid), incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, with its registered offices at Het Overloon 1, 6411 TE Heerlen, the Netherlands, and registered with the Dutch commercial register (handelsregister) under number 14076998 ("DSM IP Assets"); and
- (3) **DSM PROTECTIVE MATERIALS B.V.**, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, with its registered offices at Urmonderbaan 22, 6167 RD Geleen, the Netherlands, and registered with the Dutch commercial register (*handelsregister*) under number 14039048 ("**DSM Protective Materials**").

DSM, DSM IP Assets and DSM Protective Materials are hereinafter also collectively referred to as the "**Parties**" and each individually as a "**Party**".

WHEREAS:

- (A) pursuant to an agreement for the sale and purchase of all the issued shares in, amongst others, DSM Protective Materials dated 23 June 2022 between DSM and Avient Corporation ("Purchaser"), as amended (the "SPA"), DSM has agreed to procure the transfer of legal title to the Transferring IP Rights to DSM Protective Materials;
- (B) the legal title of the Transferring IP Rights is owned or co-owned by DSM IP Assets (a wholly owned subsidiary of DSM) or certain other members of the Seller's Group (the "Other Members");
- (C) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the SPA and under the terms and conditions of this IP Transfer Deed (the "Deed"), the Parties have agreed that DSM IP Assets and DSM will assign and transfer, DSM and DSM IP Assets thereby acting also on behalf of the Other Members, all of the Transferring IP Rights to DSM Protective Materials;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Capitalised terms used but not defined herein are defined in the SPA.
- DSM IP Assets and DSM hereby assign, also on behalf of the Other Members, on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed, to DSM Protective Materials, for a consideration of the paid by DSM Protective Materials to DSM IP Assets ultimately

by Completion, the full legal title to all the Transferring IP Rights listed in <u>Annex A</u> to this Deed (for the purposes of this deed the "Transferring IP Rights"), it being acknowledged and agreed by the Parties that where the legal title to the Transferring IP Rights is not owned in full by DSM IP Assets, DSM or the Other Members, ownership of such legal title to the Transferring IP Rights is hereby, to the extent legally possible and without prejudice to Clause 4 of this Deed and Clause 12.2 of the SPA, assigned to the extent the same is owned by DSM IP Assets, DSM or the Other Members (and not already owned by DSM Protective Materials, other Target Group Companies or the JV Company), and DSM Protective Materials hereby accepts the aforementioned assignment.



Execution copy



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Deed in two original copies:

For and on behalf of **DSM IP ASSETS B.V.**:

	DocuSigned by:		/ DocuSigned by:	
	25D764	0D928A4E0	DA4B	6BA1F3084DE
By:	Birgit	Rabanus	Petra	Herkul
Nam	ne:			
Title	:			

For and on behalf of DSM PROTECTIVE MATERIALS B.V.:

	DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
	BE99DC0ACF6041E.	
By:	jan-lodewijk	Tiendemial deer rano
Name:		
Title:		

For and on behalf of KONINKLIJKE DSM N.V.:

DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
7E7ED3A2DB7A469	5B3AB1F1838043E
By: Lex Finaly	varma aseem
Name: Title:	
11000.	

Execution copy

Annex A

Transferring IP Rights

(See attached.)

Pages 6-11 (redacted)

Relevant information from page 12

06 Sep 2007/12444909 04 Mar 2010 20100050309 06 Nov 2012 US830302374 25781-US-PCT US United States of America Pages 13-114 (redacted)

DocuSign

Certificate Of Completion		
•	E004	Datus Oriented
Envelope Id: 045DDE20A434467D8B49D5C37D45		Status: Completed
Subject: Please DocuSign: Masseto - IP Transfer D	eed - execution cupy, fan	
Source Envelope:	Cimentume: A	Equations (Versionator:
Document Pages: 5	Signatures: 6	Envelope Originator:
Certificate Pages: 5	Initials: 0	Petra Herkul
AutoNav: Enabled		DSM Sourcing BV / 6418 f.a.o. SSC PtP dept
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled		P.O. Box 5489
Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Cana	(B)	SITTARD, 6130 PL 6130 PL
Record Tracking		
Status: Original	Holder: Petra Herkul	Location: DocuSign
7/13/2022 4:30:34 AM		Labaran. Elocalorgi
Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Birgit Rabanus	/ DecuSigned by:	Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:14 AM
		Viewed: 7/13/2022 8:05:09 AM
Senior Director Patents		Signed: 7/13/2022 8:07:55 AM
DSM		
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
(Optional)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:		
Not Offered via DocuSign		
jan-lodewijk lindemulder	or Disouthighed by:	Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:15 AM
		Viewed: 7/13/2022 5:28:24 AM
Business Director	SERVICIDACERONIE	Signed: 7/13/2022 5:28:47 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication		5
(Optional)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 7/13/2022 5:26:24 AM		
ID: 970/d618-163/-45bb-91ed-3aca2daeba88		
leticia serrano	Discussionert fry:	Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:16 AM
	738705863804684	Viewed: 7/13/2022 5:25:54 AM
VP Finance	······································	Signed: 7/13/2022 5:28:41 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
(Optional)	eigna aro i aupitani. i za solosi ed etgiz	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:		
Accepted: 7/13/2022 5:25:54 AM		
ID: aadf9439-5a66-4361-a6e5-86a862ceeaa4		
Lex Finaly	Onou8(gred sy:	Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:15 AM
Lox (may		Viewed: 7/13/2022 5:18:32 AM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	TETELSAZEBITANES.	Signed: 7/13/2022 5:18:47 AM
(Optional)		Augments of the Extension 1977 / 1974
	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:		
Accepted: 2/17/2021 10:56:15 AM ID: 392ffcd8-e0f5-44b9-bc11-1f83ba662349		
M. JOZALOV-SVIJ-7493-9C N- REJUGVOZJ48		

Signer Events

Petra Herkul

Authorized signatory

DSM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

varma aseem

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (Optional)

Signature

·····DozeSigned by:

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Timestamp

Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:14 AM Viewed: 7/13/2022 4:34:25 AM Signed: 7/13/2022 4:34:34 AM

28234565718380435

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Sent: 7/13/2022 4:34:15 AM Viewed: 7/13/2022 4:42:00 AM Signed: 7/13/2022 4:42:46 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 7/13/2022 4:42:00 AM ID: 586451b3-7f34-4a7a-9e9f-58d7057855d2

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	7/13/2022 4:34:16 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	7/13/2022 4:42:00 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	7/13/2022 4:42:46 AM
Completed	Security Checked	7/13/2022 8:07:55 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature I	Disclosure	